**Attachment A** 

# ATTACHMENT A

## Construction Agreement for County Project No. 20033



COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA AGREEMENT FOR: General Services Project No. 20033 County of Santa Barbara Cachuma Lake Recreational Vehicle Site Renewal 1 Lakeview Drive, Santa Barbara, CA 93105 BC: -

THIS AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made by and between the County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California ("COUNTY"), and Marcon Engineering, Inc. ("CONTRACTOR" and together with COUNTY, collectively, the "Parties" and each individually a "Party"), for the completion of the Work (defined below), on the following terms, conditions, and provisions. All references in the General Terms to the "Agreement" shall have the meaning ascribed to the term "Agreement" in the immediately preceding sentence.

1. <u>CONTRACT</u>: This Agreement incorporates by reference all of the General Conditions and Special Conditions, Specifications and Drawings provided by the COUNTY for the Cachuma Lake Recreational Vehicle Site Renewal, Project No. 20033, the Notice to Bidders as amended by Addenda Numbers 1-6 (as amended by Addenda 1-6, the "Notice to Bidders"), the Bid Bond, the Performance Bond, the Payment Bond, and the proposal or bid documents executed and submitted by the CONTRACTOR for the Project ("Proposal"), to the extent the Proposal is consistent with the provisions of this Agreement other than the Proposal, and all Exhibits attached hereto (all of the foregoing documents, together with this Agreement, collectively, the "Contract" or "Contract Documents"; this definition of "Contract" supersedes and shall control and prevail over the definition of "Contract" in the General Conditions (Document 007000)). A copy of each of the General and Special Conditions, Specifications and Drawings provided by the COUNTY for the Cachuma Lake Recreational Vehicle Site Renewal, 20033, the Notice to Contractors, the Bid Bond, the Performance Bond, and the Payment Bond are attached hereto as EXHIBIT A, and a copy of the Proposal is attached hereto as EXHIBIT B. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Notice to Bidders. Copies of all Contract Documents are on file in the Department of General Services Office of the COUNTY, and have been and will be made available to the CONTRACTOR during the term of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR acknowledges receipt of all Contract Documents.

2. <u>WORK</u>: CONTRACTOR, at CONTRACTOR's own cost and expense, shall perform all the work described in the Contract Documents ("Work"), and shall furnish all equipment and materials necessary to perform and complete the Work, in a good and workmanlike manner and to the satisfaction of the Director of General Services of the COUNTY, all in strict accordance with the Plans and the Contract Documents.

**3. EXCAVATIONS**: Before any pavement resurfacing, displacement, or excavation of the ground that may be required in connection with the Work under this Contract, the CONTRACTOR shall obtain an inquiry identification number by calling Underground Service Alert (USA) 1 (800) 422-4133 or by such other means as may be required; shall conform to all requirements of Sections 4215 through 4217 of the Government Code regarding any such pavement resurfacing, displacement or excavation, including the payment of any fees required; and shall facilitate performance by the COUNTY of any obligation required of the COUNTY under the Government Code. There shall be no performance under this Contract by either party hereto unless and until CONTRACTOR complies with all of the foregoing provisions of this Sections 3, and notifies the County Representative (defined below) in writing regarding such compliance.

4. <u>COUNTY REPRESENTATIVE</u>: The "County Representative" referred to in the Contract Documents is David Chanley.

5. <u>PAYMENT</u>: As full compensation for furnishing all labor, supervision, overhead, materials, and equipment and for completing all of the Work contemplated by this Contract, and subject to adjustments and liquidated damages, if any, as provided in the Contract Documents, the base amount to be paid to the CONTRACTOR for satisfactory completion of all requirements of the CONTRACTOR under this Contract is and shall be <u>Twelve Million, Six Hundred Fifty Thousand, Eight Hundred and Eighty-Eight Dollars (\$12,650,888)</u> ("Base Contract Amount"), to be paid as provided in the Contract Documents. The CONTRACTOR assumes and will provide against any loss or damage arising out of the nature of the Work undertaken, or the action of the elements, or from any unforeseen difficulties or obstructions which may arise or be

encountered in the performance of the Work until its acceptance by the COUNTY, and assumes any and all expenses incurred by or in consequence of suspension or discontinuance of the Work, for well and faithfully completing the Work and the whole thereof, in the manner and to the requirements of the Contract and directions of the County Representative.

6. **<u>RIGHT TO AUDIT</u>**: CONTRACTOR shall maintain and make available all books, papers, records, detail costs, estimates, claims, and accounts, including payment, property, payroll, personnel, subcontractors, and financial records related to or which arise in connection with the Contract (collectively, the "Records"). The form of record keeping with respect to the Records shall be subject to approval by COUNTY. The Records shall be made available during normal business hours for examination by COUNTY or the County Representative and shall be retained at CONTRACTOR'S principal place of business in California for audit during normal business hours at such place for four (4) years after the recording of the Notice of Completion for the Project. CONTRACTOR shall provide an office in which COUNTY and the County Representative may conduct such audit(s).

The COUNTY will have the right to audit CONTRACTOR'S Project records. Records must be made available in a form satisfactory to the Santa Barbara County Auditor-Controller.

7. <u>EXTRA WORK</u>: Extra work, materials, resolution of disputes, corrections, and/or changes to the specifications as are required for the proper completion of the Work contemplated in the Contract Documents may be effected or authorized in writing via Change Order(s) duly executed by the County Representative, including providing for compensation in addition to the Base Contract Amount at the same rate per unit (or at a corresponding rate for work that is different from that provided for in the Contract Documents); provided, however, that the aggregate amount of such compensation in addition to the Base Contract Amount shall not exceed \$645,044.40. Compensation in such other equitable amount as is appropriate for the requirements of the COUNTY may only be authorized by resolution or minute order of the Santa Barbara County Board of Supervisors. The County Representative may agree upon an appropriate additional time to be allowed as required for such extra work, materials, resolution, or changes.

8. <u>COMPLIANCE WITH LAW, AMENDMENTS</u>: CONTRACTOR shall keep fully informed of, and shall at all times during the Term ensure the performance of the Work is in compliance with, all laws, statutes, ordinances, decrees, orders, and regulations which do or may affect the Project, performance of the Work, the materials used therein, or persons engaged in connection therewith, and all such orders of bodies and tribunals having any jurisdiction over same (collectively, "Applicable Laws"). If it be found that the Special Provisions or Standard Specifications for the Work conflict with any Applicable Law(s), the CONTRACTOR shall immediately report same to the County Representative in writing. CONTRACTOR shall at all times observe and comply with, and shall cause all agents, employees, and subcontractors to observe and comply with, all Applicable Laws. CONTRACTOR acknowledges and shall comply with the provisions of Sections 9364 and Sections 9550 and 9566, inclusive, of the Civil Code of California.

**9. PAYMENTS NOT ACCEPTANCE**: No certificate given or payments made under this Contract, except the final payment hereunder, shall be evidence of the performance of this Contract, either wholly or in part, against any claim upon CONTRACTOR. Final payment for the Work performed under this Contract shall not be made until the lapse of thirty (30) days after the Notice of Completion of the Work has been filed for record and no payment shall be construed to be acceptance of any defective Work or improper materials. CONTRACTOR agrees that the payment for final quantities due under this Contract and the payment of amounts due for any Work in accordance with this Contract shall release the COUNTY from any claims or liabilities on account of Work performed under this Contract, as the same may be amended from time to time during the Term. In addition to guarantees required elsewhere, CONTRACTOR shall and does hereby guarantee all workmanship and material to be free of defects and fit for the purposes intended for a period of one year from and after both the date of acceptance of the work and the recordation of the Notice of Completion by the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR shall repair or replace all Work and materials, together with any other portions of the Work which may be displaced in so doing, that, in the opinion of the County Representative, is or becomes defective during the period of said guarantee, without expense whatsoever to the COUNTY.

**10.** <u>PREVAILING WAGE RATES</u>: Rates of wages, including overtime, holiday, and Sunday rates provided for the Work shall comply with and are subject to the California Labor Code, Sections 1770 et. seq., Executive Orders of the President of the United States No. 9240, dated September 9, 1942, and No. 9250, dated October 3, 1942, and to any modifications thereof, and to and any orders of the President or any authorized Federal Officer or agency, insofar as the same may apply to this Contract.

No contractor or subcontractor may be listed on a bid proposal for a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 [with limited exceptions from this requirement for bid purposes only under Labor Code section 1771.1(a)]. No contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5. This Project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

11. <u>CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED</u>: CONTRACTOR hereby declares that CONTRACTOR has read the Contract Documents, has carefully examined the plans and detailed drawings of the Work to be performed, and fully understands the intent and meaning of the same.

12. <u>TIME FOR COMMENCEMENT, COMPLETION</u>: The Work to be performed under this Contract shall be completed within 211 calendar days after execution of this Agreement ("Term"). As soon as practicable after the Contract has been executed by both the CONTRACTOR and the COUNTY, a Notice to Proceed will be issued by the County Representative stating the starting date of work performance under the Contract. The CONTRACTOR shall begin work within fifteen (15) calendar days after receiving the Notice to Proceed unless otherwise provided therein. The provisions of this Agreement pertaining to Liquidated Damages shall apply in the event of the CONTRACTOR's failure to complete the Work within the Term.

**13.** <u>WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE</u>: CONTRACTOR certifies that CONTRACTOR has knowledge of, is in compliance with, and warrants that CONTRACTOR at all times during the TERM shall remain in compliance with, the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, which requires every employer to be insured against liability for Workers' Compensation or to undertake self-insurance by the provisions of that Code. CONTRACTOR shall comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work.

14. <u>PROGRESS PAYMENT; NO WAIVER FOR DELAY</u>: Any progress payment made after the scheduled completion date for the Work shall not constitute a waiver of any liquidated damages under this Contract.

**15.** <u>**GUARANTEE BONDS**</u>: Before any performance under this Contract, the CONTRACTOR shall provide the security required by statute for the payment of all workers and suppliers, and security for the faithful performance of all terms and conditions of this Contract, in an amount and form approved by the COUNTY. Both securities shall contain provisions that automatically increase amounts thereof and/or time of completion or both for all change orders, extensions, and additions to the Work provided under this Contract.

**16.** <u>NON-DISCRIMINATION</u>: The CONTRACTOR acknowledges that this Agreement is subject to the provisions of Article XIII of Chapter 2 of the Santa Barbara County Code, providing against discrimination in employment. The CONTRACTOR shall perform all requirements of a contractor under the provisions of said Article, and shall pay all costs occasioned to the COUNTY by any noncompliance by the CONTRACTOR.

**17.** <u>**DISPUTES</u>**: Should any dispute(s) arise respecting the construction or meaning of any of the plans or specifications affecting the Work or respecting the true value of any extra work or work omitted, such dispute(s) shall be resolved by the Project Engineer/Architect, whose decision shall be final and binding upon the parties hereto. If, after the decision of the Project Engineer/Architect as provided herein, claims (as defined in Public Contracts Code Section 20104) under this Contract are filed by CONTRACTOR against COUNTY, and those claims are in the aggregate amount of \$375,000 or less, such claims shall be resolved under Public Contracts Code Sections 20104 through 20104.8, inclusive.</u>

**18.** <u>SUBSTITUTION OF MATERIALS</u>: The County Representative is authorized to act on behalf of the County in matters requiring consent, notice, or hearing to substitute materials or equipment specified, to the extent expressly authorized by the Board of Supervisors in approving this Contract and to extent not inconsistent with any of the numbered sections of this Agreement or Exhibit C.

**19.** <u>SURVIVAL</u>: All provisions of this Contract which by their nature are intended to survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement shall survive such termination or expiration.

**20.** <u>INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE</u>: CONTRACTOR shall, at all times during the Term, comply with the indemnification and insurance provisions set forth in EXHIBIT C, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

**21.** <u>**TAXES**</u>: CONTRACTOR shall pay all taxes, levies, duties, and assessments of every nature due in connection with any Work under this Contract, and shall make any and all payroll deductions required by law. CONTRACTOR is responsible for all CONTRACTOR personnel and for the payment of their compensation, including, if applicable, withholding of income taxes, and the payment and withholding of social security and other payroll taxes, unemployment insurance, workers' compensation insurance payments, and disability benefits. In no event shall COUNTY pay or be responsible for any taxes imposed on, or with respect to, CONTRACTOR's income, revenues, gross receipts, personnel, real or personal property, or other assets. COUNTY shall not be responsible for paying any taxes on CONTRACTOR's behalf, and should COUNTY be required to do so by state, federal, or local taxing agencies, CONTRACTOR agrees to promptly reimburse COUNTY for the full value of such paid taxes plus interest and penalty, if any. These taxes shall include, but not be limited to, the following: FICA (Social Security), unemployment insurance contributions, income tax, disability insurance, and workers' compensation insurance.

22. **CONFLICT OF INTEREST**: CONTRACTOR covenants that CONTRACTOR presently has no employment or interest and shall not acquire any employment or interest, direct or indirect, including any interest in any business, property, or source of income, which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of Word required to be performed under this Contract. CONTRACTOR further covenants that in the performance of this Contract, no person having any such interest shall be employed by CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR must promptly disclose to COUNTY, in writing, any potential conflict of interest. COUNTY retains the right to waive a conflict of interest disclosed by CONTRACTOR if COUNTY determines it to be immaterial, and such waiver is only effective if provided by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR in writing.

23. <u>NONDISCRIMINATION</u>: COUNTY hereby notifies CONTRACTOR that COUNTY's Unlawful Discrimination Ordinance (Article XIII of Chapter 2 of the Santa Barbara County Code) applies to this Contract and is incorporated herein by this reference with the same force and effect as if the ordinance were specifically set out herein and CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with said ordinance.

24. **NON-ASSIGNMENT**: CONTRACTOR shall not assign, subcontract, delegate, or otherwise transfer, directly or indirectly, whether by operation of law or otherwise ("Transfer") this Contract, in whole or in part,, or any of CONTRACTOR's rights or obligations under this Contract, without the prior written consent of COUNTY in each instance. Any attempted or purported Transfer in violation of this Section 24, or in violation of Section 2.08 of the General Conditions, attached hereto as part of Exhibit A, shall be null and void and without legal effect and shall constitute grounds for termination by COUNTY. No Transfer shall relieve CONTRACTOR of any of its obligations hereunder.

25. **SEVERABILITY**: If any one or more of the provisions contained in the Contract shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect by a court of competent jurisdiction, then such provision or provisions shall be deemed severable from the remaining provisions hereof, and such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof, and this Contract shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein.

26. <u>TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE</u>: Time is of the essence in this Contract, and each covenant and term is a condition herein.

27. ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT: The Contract Documents, as may be modified from time to time during the Term by duly authorized and executed Change Orders in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement and the General Terms, contain the entire understanding and agreement of the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof, and there have been no promises, representations, agreements, warranties or undertakings by any of the Parties, either oral or written, of any character or nature hereafter binding except as set forth herein and therein. This Contract may be altered, amended or modified only by an instrument in writing, duly executed by each of the Parties, and by no other means, except as otherwise set forth in Section 31, below, to the extent such delegated authority is expressly authorized by the COUNTY Board of Supervisors in approving this Contract. Each Party waives its future right to claim, contest or assert that this Agreement was modified, canceled, superseded, or changed by any oral agreements, course of conduct, waiver or estoppel.

28. <u>EXECUTION OF COUNTERPARTS</u>: This Contract may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original; and all such counterparts, or as many of them as the Parties shall preserve undestroyed, shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

29. ORDER OF PRECEDENCE: In the event of conflict between the provisions contained in the numbered sections of this

Agreement and the provisions contained in the Exhibits, the provisions contained in the numbered sections of this Agreement shall prevail over those in the Exhibits other than Exhibit C. CONTRACTOR agrees that in the event of any discrepancy, inconsistency, gap, ambiguity, or conflicting language between Exhibit B, on the one hand, and any other provision(s) of this Contract on the other, the provisions of this Contract (including the numbered sections of this Agreement, Exhibit A, and Exhibit C) other than Exhibit B shall take precedence and control and prevail over the provisions of Exhibit B.

30. **SUBCONTRACTORS**: CONTRACTOR is authorized to subcontract with only the subcontractor(s) identified in the Proposal as attached hereto and as set forth in Exhibit B ("Subcontractors"). Contractor shall be fully responsible for all services and Work performed by its Subcontractors. Contractor shall secure from each of its Subcontractors legally binding written agreements to comply with the provisions of this Agreement pertaining to CONTRACTOR's obligations as if such obligations pertained to such Subcontractor, including, but not limited to, audit obligations.

31. <u>CHANGE ORDERS</u>: No Change Order shall be valid or enforceable against the COUNTY unless duly authorized by the COUNTY in accordance with Article 6 of the General Conditions.

**BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement to be effective as of the date executed by the County.

> **COUNTY** County of Santa Barbara

By: \_\_\_\_\_

DAS WILLIAMS, CHAIR

Dated:

**ATTEST:** MONA MIYASATO,

### **CONTRACTOR**

MARCON ENGINEERING, INC., a California corporation

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER

CLERK OF THE BOARD

By:

Deputy Clerk of the Board

**APPROVED AS TO FORM:** 

RACHEL VAN MULLEM, COUNTY COUNSEL

Rachel Van Mullem Bv: Deputy County Counsel

**APPROVED AS TO FORM:** GREG MILLIGAN, ARM **RISK MANAGER** 

Gregory Milligan DC240AC1E64247D... Risk Management By:

Dept 063 Fund 0030

Program 1930

Autoran By:

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Name: MARYORY CONTRERAS

Title: PRESIDENT/CEO

**APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:** BETSY SCHAFFER, CPA, CPFO AUDITORSTCONTROLLER

C. Echitin By: A99ED5BD71D04FB.... Deputy Auditor-Controller

**RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL** KIRK LAGERQUIST, DIRECTOR GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

By:	kirk Lagerquist
-	19AEDA90034E4CE

Department Head

Account 8200 Project 20033

## **Exhibit B**

## EXHIBIT B

### Addendum No. 6

## BID FORM (00410)

1. Pursuant to and in compliance with your <u>Notice to Bidders</u> and the Contract Documents relating to the construction of:

### COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA Cachuma Lake Recreational Vehicle Site Renewal 1 Lakeview Drive, Santa Barbara, CA 93105 Project No. 20033 Bid Due Date: Thursday, August 31, 2023, at 3:00 P.M.

including Addendum No(s).<u>1</u> <u>2</u>, <u>3</u>, <u>4</u> <u>5</u>, <u>6</u>, <u>...</u>, , the undersigned bidder, having become thoroughly familiar with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents and with local conditions affecting the per-formance and the costs of the Work at the place where the Work is to be done, hereby proposes and agrees to fully perform the Work within the time stated in and in strict accordance with the Contract Documents (including the furnishing of any and all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and utility and transportation services necessary to fully perform the work and complete it in a workmanlike manner) for the total sum of:

### 2. BASE BID:



(Place figures in appropriate boxes.)

### Estimated number of work days: 211 Calendar Days

- 3. It is understood that Owner reserves the right to reject the proposal and that it shall remain open and not be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) calendar days from the date prescribed for its opening.
- 4. Attached hereto and incorporated herein is the complete and entire list of subcontractors to be employed by the undersigned and in the performance of the Work.
- 5. It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this proposal is mailed or delivered personally to the undersigned bidder within thirty (30) calendar days after the opening of the proposal, or at any time thereafter before it is withdrawn, the undersigned bidder will execute and deliver the Contract Documents to Owner in accordance with the proposal as accepted, and will also furnish and deliver to Owner any Payment Bond required under the provisions of California Civil Code Section 3247 through 3252 and Performance Bond as required under the provisions of the California Government Code and/or California Public Contract Code all within fourteen (14) calendar days after personal delivery or deposit in the mails, as the case may be, of the notifications of award. The work under the contract shall be completed within 211 calendar days thereafter.
- 6. Notice of acceptance or request for additional information may be addressed to the undersigned bidder at the business address set forth below.

- 7. The bid, contract or other submittal of the CONTRACTOR identified below in connection with the foregoing project is not made in the interest of or on behalf or any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; and that the bid is genuine, and not collusive or sham; that the undersigned bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding; that the undersigned bidder has not directly or indirectly sought by agreement, communication or conference with anyone to fix his bid price or the bid price of any other bidder or to fix any overhead, profit or cost element of such bid price or of that of any other bidder or to secure any advantage against the COUNTY of Santa Barbara of anyone interested in the proposed contract; or all statements contained in this proposal are true; and that the undersigned bidder has not directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, Bid Depository or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid. I declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
- 8. Wherever in this proposal an amount is stated in both words and figures, in case of discrepancy between words and figures the words shall prevail; if all or any portion of the proposal is required to be given in unit prices and totals and a discrepancy existing between any such unit prices and totals so given, the unit prices shall prevail.
- 9. In accordance with the provisions of Sections 1860 and 1861 of the California Labor Code, every CONTRACTOR will be required to secure the payment of compensation of his or her employees. Each CONTRACTOR to whom a public works contract is awarded shall sign the following certification prior to performing the work of the contract: "I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which requires every employer to be insured against liability for worker's compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this contract."
- 10. Protests of any bid(s) received must be in writing, must specify all grounds for the protest, and must be filed within ten working days after the opening of bids.

### CONTRACTOR

Marcon Engineering	IRS No.: 33-0931200
Company	
876 N.Broadway	License Classification(s):A, B, C-8
Street Address	
Escondido	Phone Number: 760-737-8440
City	
BY: MAHCINGT	Maryory Contreras, President / CEO
Signature /	Printed Name, Title

### **DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

The bidder agrees if this proposal is accepted, that he will contract with the County of Santa Barbara to do all work and furnish all labor, materials, machinery, tools and apparatus necessary to completely perform said Contracts in the manner and time prescribed by said Contract.

### COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA Cachuma Lake Recreational Vehicle Site Renewal 1 Lakeview Drive, Santa Barbara, CA 93105 Project No. 20033 Bid Due Date: Thursday, August 31, 2023, at 3:00 P.M.

In compliance with the provisions of Section 4100-4107 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments, thereof, the undersigned bidder has set forth below the name and location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the undersigned in or about the construction of the work to be performed. That portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor for each subcontract in excess of one-half of one percent of the undersigned's total aggregate bid shall be listed.

DIVISION OF WORK	SUBCONTRACTOR	LIC NO.	LOCATION
Entire Comfort Station	Kevcon	545368	San Diego, CA
Asphalt Paving	Toste Grading & Paiving	318439	Grover Beach,CA
Electrical	Smith	420418	Santa Maria, CA
Landscape & Irrigation	Marina	492862	Anaheim

COMPANY: Marcon I

Marcon Engineering

mit BY: Bidder's Signature

NOTE: This form may be reproduced and attached behind this page to list more Subcontractors.

### **DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

The bidder agrees if this proposal is accepted, that he will contract with the County of Santa Barbara to do all work and furnish all labor, materials, machinery, tools and apparatus necessary to completely perform said Contracts in the manner and time prescribed by said Contract.

### COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA Cachuma Lake Recreational Vehicle Site Renewal 1 Lakeview Drive, Santa Barbara, CA 93105 Project No. 20033 Bid Due Date: Thursday, August 31, 2023, at 3:00 P.M.

In compliance with the provisions of Section 4100-4107 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments, thereof, the undersigned bidder has set forth below the name and location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the undersigned in or about the construction of the work to be performed. That portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor for each subcontract in excess of one-half of one percent of the undersigned's total aggregate bid shall be listed.

DIVISION OF	WORK	SUBCONTRACTOR	0.220	LIC NO.	LOCATION
	v - 101.00				
					1
COMPANY:	Marcon Enginee	ering I	BY:	MAHOM Bidder's Signature	ET/
				Bidder's Signature	
				Bidder's Signature	

NOTE: This form may be reproduced and attached behind this page to list more Subcontractors.

## **NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT**

In accordance with Public Contract Code § 7106. \_\_Maryory Contreras\_\_\_\_\_\_\_(Bidder's full name) (Bidder's full name) being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he or she is \_\_\_President / CEO\_\_\_\_\_\_

(Bidder's title)

of \_\_\_\_Marcon Engineering\_

(Company's name)

the party making the foregoing Bid, that the Bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the Bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham Bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any Bidder or anyone else to put in a sham Bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the Bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the Bid price of the Bidder or any other Bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the Bid price, or of that of any other Bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the proposed Contract; that all statements contained in the Bid are true; and further, that the Bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham Bid and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.

Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

SIGNATURE BLOCK (Signature Block must be completed in in	k& changes must be initialed.)	
Bidder's Signature: MAHOM	Date:08/31/2023_	
Bidder's Name & Title (Print):_Maryory Contreras_, President /CEO		
At CITY: _Escondido_	STATE: California	

### **CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

This is to certify that all requirements for insurance of subcontractors as specified for this project will be met.

08/31/2023

Dated

Signature of Principal

Maryory Contreras, President/CEO

Printed Name, Title of Principal

Marcon Engineering

Company

876 N.Broadway

Address

Escondido, CA 92025

City, State & Zip

## **BIDDER'S STATEMENTS**

### **REGARDING INSURANCE COVERAGE:**

Bidder hereby certifies that he has reviewed the insurance coverage requirements specified in the Contract Forms, Should he be awarded the contract for the work, Bidder further certifies that he can meet all the Contract Specification requirements for insurance including insurance coverage of his subcontractors.

### **REGARDING PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 10232:**

In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 10232, the Contractor hereby states, under penalty of perjury, that no more than one final unappealable finding of contempt of court by a Federal Court has been issued against the Contractor within the immediately preceding two year period because of the Contractor's failure to comply with an order of a Federal Court which orders the Contractor to comply with an order of the National Labor Relations Board.

### **REGARDING PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 10162:**

In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 10162, the Bidder shall complete, under penalty of periury, the following questionnaire:

Has the bidder, any officer of the bidder, or any employee of the bidder who has proprietary interest in the bidder, ever been disgualified, removed, or otherwise prevented from bidding on, or completing, a federal, state, or local government project because of a violation of law or safety regulation?

Yes

No X

(If the answer is yes, explain the circumstances on a separate sheet of paper and attach to proposal) 08/31/2023

Date

Orm-

Signature of Principal Maryory Contreras, President/CEO

Printed Name, Title of Principal Marcon Engineering

Company 876 N.Broadway

Address

Escondido, CA 92025

City, State & Zip

### ANTI-FRAUD CERTIFICATION

### COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA Cachuma Lake Recreational Vehicle Site Renewal 1 Lakeview Drive, Santa Barbara, CA 93105 Project No. 20033 Bid Due Date: Thursday, August 31, 2023, at 3:00 P.M.

In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 10285.1 (Chapter 376, Stats. 1985), the bidder hereby declares under penalty of perjury that the <u>bidder has</u>, <u>has not X</u>, been convicted within the preceding three years of any offenses referred to in that section, including any charge of fraud, bribery, collusion, conspiracy, or any other act in violation of any state or federal antitrust law in connection with the bidding upon award of, or performance of, any public works contract, as defined in Public Contract Code Section 1101, with any public entity, as defined in Public Contract Code Section 1100, including the Regents of the University of California or Trustees of the California State University.

The term "bidder" is understood to include any partner, member, officer, director, responsible managing officer, or responsible managing employee thereof, as referred to in Section 10285.1.

NOTE: The bidder must place a check mark after "has" or "has not" in one of the blank spaces provided.

08/31/2023

Date

THAT,

Signature of Principal Maryory Contreras, President/CEO Printed Name, Title of Principal Marcon Engineering Company 876 N Broadway Address Escondido,CA 92025

City, State & Zip

### **BIDDER'S BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we, <u>MarCon Engineering, Inc.</u> as Principal, and <u>Endurance Assurance Corporation</u> as Surety (hereinafter referred to as Surety), are held firmly bound unto the County of Santa Barbara, State of California (hereinafter called "Owner") in the penal sum of Ten Percent (10%) of the total aggregate amount of the bid of the Principal above named, submitted by said Principal to Owner for the work described below, for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truty to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. Surety shall be and hereby warrants that it is listed in the Insurance Organizations Authorized by the Insurance Commissioner to Transact Business of Insurance in the State of California, published by the Department of Insurance, State of California or successor publications. In no case shall the liability of the Surety hereunder exceed the sum of <u>Ten Percent of Amount Bid</u> DOLLARS (<u>\$ 10%</u>). The condition of this obligation is such that a bid to Owner for certain construction specifically described as follows:

### COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA Cachuma Lake Recreational Vehicle Site Renewal 1 Lakeview Drive, Santa Barbara, CA 93105 Project No. 20033

for which bids are due on Thursday, August 24, 2023, at 3:00 P.M. has been submitted by Principal to Owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the aforesaid Principal shall not withdraw said bid within the period therein after the opening of the same, or, if no period be specified within sixty (60) days after said opening and shall within the period specified therefore, or, if no period be specified, within eight (8) days after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enter into a written Contract with Owner, in the prescribed form, in accordance with the bid as accepted, and file the two Bonds with Owner, one to guarantee faithful performance and the other to guarantee payment for labor and materials, as required by law, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall remain in full force, virtue and affect.

Said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the Specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affects its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any change, extension, alteration, or addition.

It is hereby agreed that any progress payment made after the scheduled completion date will not constitute a waiver of any liquidated damages heretofore agreed upon.

In the event suit is brought upon said Bond by Owner and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all costs incurred by Owner in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the Court.

Death, Bankruptcy, Receivership, Going Out of Business for any reason, or incompetence of the Principal shall not relieve the Surety of its obligations hereunder.

Dated 08/31/2023	MarCon Engineering, Inc.         Name of Principal         MarCon Engineering, Inc.         Name of Principal         Signature of Principal         Endurance Assurance Corporation         Name of Surety         725 S. Figueroa St., Ste 2100	and the second
Dated <u>August 18, 2023</u> Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located within the St	Address Los Angeles CA 90017 City, State & Zp Gignature of Rrincipal – Lawrence F. McMahon, Attorney-in-Fact Signature of Surety's Attorney-in-fact atta of Colifornia):	
	Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.         Name of Agent         701 B Street, 6th Floor         Address         San Diego, CA 92101         City, State & Zip	

(619) 238-1828 Telephone Number

(619) 699-2110 FAX Number

NOTE: Signatures of those executing for Surety MUST be properly acknowledged. This form may be reproduced for transmittal to the Surety for execution and attached to the front of the original Bid Bond Form.

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

**CIVIL CODE § 1189** 

A notary public or other officer complete	eting this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the tached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	)
County of San Diego	)
	ore me, N. Kirk-Smith, Notary Public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Lawrence F. McMahon
	Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



Signatur

Signature of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

#### · OPTIONAL -

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Number of Pages:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)         Signer's Name:         Corporate Officer — Title(s):         Partner — Limited         General         Individual         Attorney in Fact         Trustee         Guardian or Conservator         Other:         Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name

©2015 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

SOMPO INTERNATIONAL

## POWER OF ATTORNEY

23

Vosa cal

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, that Endurance Assurance Corporation, a Delaware corporation, Endurance American Insurance Company, a Delaware corporation, and/or Bond Safeguard Insurance Company, a South Dakota corporation, each, a "Company" and collectively, "Sompo International," do hereby constitute and appoint: Lawrence F. McMahon as true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal, and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety or co-surety; bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking so made, executed and delivered shall obligate the Company for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of ONE HUNDRED MILLION Dollars (\$100,000,000.00).

Such bonds and undertakings for said purposes, when duly executed by said attorney(s)-in-fact, shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of the Company under its corporate seal attested by its Corporate Secretary.

This appointment is made under and by authority of certain resolutions adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 15th day of June, 2019, a copy of which appears below under the heading entitled "Certificate",

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 15th day of June, 2019 and said resolution has not since been revoked, amended or repealed:

RESOLVED, that the signature of an individual named above and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Company has caused this instrument to be signed by the following officers, and its corporate seal to be affixed this 15th day of June, 2019.

Endurance Assurance Corporation Endurance American **Bond Safeguard** Insurapce Insurance Comna By: Βv Richard Appel: SVA.8 Counsel Senior **Richard Appel;** Senior Counsel Richard Appel: Senior Counsel ssurance can Insu Ray OR4; SOUTH ટ્રે SEAI DAKOTA SEAT. GNOS INSURANCE 2002 1996 COMPANY DELAWARE DELAWARE **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** 

On this 15th day of June, 2019, before me, personally came the above signatories known to me, who being duly swom, did depose and say that he/they is all officer of each of the Companies; and that he executed said instrument on behalf of each Company by authority of his office under the by these of each Company. A. M. MARINE

#### CERTIFICATE

By:

Amy

- I, the undersigned Officer of each Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that:
- 1. That the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a copy was duly executed on behalf of each Company and has not since been revoked, amended or modified; that the undersigned has compared the foregoing copy thereof with the original power of attorney, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original power of attorney and of the whole thereof:
- 2. The following are resolutions which were adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective June 15, 2019 and said resolutions have not since been revoked, amended or modified:

\*RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named below is authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety with others: RICHARD M. APPEL, BRIAN J. BEGGS, CHRISTOPHER DONELAN, SHARON L. SIMS, CHRISTOPHER L. SPARRO, MARIANNE L. WILBERT

: and be it further

RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named above is authorized to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, sealing and delivering bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety for and on behalf of the Company."

3. The undersigned further certifies that the above resolutions are true and correct copies of the resolutions as so recorded and of the whole thereof

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal this \_\_\_\_\_18th day of August 20 23

By Daniel S. Lorie etary

04

Taylor, Notary Public My Commission Expires 5/9

11

### NOTICE: U.S. TREASURY DEPARTMENT'S OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL (OFAC)

No coverage is provided by this Notice nor can it be construed to replace any provisions of any surety bond or other surety coverage provided. This Notice provides information concerning possible impact on your surety coverage due to directives issued by OFAC. Please read this Notice carefully.

The Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) administers and enforces sanctions policy, based on Presidential declarations of "national emergency". OFAC has identified and listed numerous foreign agents, front organizations, terrorists, terrorists organizations, and narcotics traffickers as "Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons". This list can be located on the United States Treasury's website - https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/SDN-List.

In accordance with OFAC regulations, if it is determined that you or any other person or entity claiming the benefits of any coverage has violated U.S. sanctions law or is a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person, as identified by OFAC, any coverage will be considered a blocked or frozen contract and all provisions of any coverage provided are immediately subject to OFAC. When a surety bond or other form of surety coverage is considered to be such a blocked or frozen contract, no payments nor premium refunds may be made without authorization from OFAC. Other limitations on the premiums and payments may also apply.

Any reproductions are void.

Surety Claims Submission: LexonClaimAdministration@sompo-intl.com

Telephone: 615-553-9500 Mailing Address: Sompo International; 12890 Lebanon Road; Mount Juliet, TN 37122-2870

Bond No. EACX4023218 Premium Included in Performance Bond

### PAYMENT BOND

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the County of Santa Barbara of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as the County) and <u>MarCon Engineering</u>, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as Principal) have by written agreement dated \_\_\_\_\_\_, entered into a contract identified as:

Project Title: County of Santa Barbara Cachuma Lake Recreational Vehicle Site Renewal 1 Lakeview Drive, Santa Barbara, CA 93105 Project No. 20033

(Hereinafter referred to as the Contract) and

That, pursuant to law and to said Contract, and before entering upon the performance of said Contract, the principal is required to file with the County a good and sufficient bond to secure the payment of labor and materials claims.

NOW, THEREFORE, said Principal and \_\_\_\_\_\_ Endurance Assurance Corporation

as corporate surety (hereinafter referred to as Surety), are held firmly bound unto the County in the amount of \$<u>12,650,888.00\*</u>, for the payment of which Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns both jointly and severally. Surety shall be and hereby warrants that it is listed in the Insurance Organizations Authorized by the Insurance Commissioner to Transact Business of Insurance in the State of California, published by the Department of Insurance, State of California or successor publications. \*Twelve Million Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Eight and 00/100 Dollars

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if said principal, his or its subcontractors, heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall fail to pay any of the persons named or referred to in Section 9100 of the California Civil Code, or amounts due under Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed by any such claimant, or for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Contractor and his subcontractors pursuant to Section 13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to such work and labor as required by the California Civil Code, or this bond, then said Surety will pay for the same, in an amount not to exceed the amount hereinafter set forth.

This bond shall insure to the benefit of any and all persons, entities, companies and corporations named or referred to in Section 9100 of the California Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assign in any suit brought upon this bond.

And the said Surety, for value received, hereby agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the Specifications accompanying the same, shall in anywise affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Specifications.

In the event suit is brought upon this Bond by County and judgment is recovered, Surety shall pay all costs incurred by the County in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.

Death, illness, disability or disqualification of the Principal shall not relieve Surety of its obligations hereunder.

MarCon Engineering, Inc.	Endurance Assurance Corporation		
Principal	Surety		
By:			
	Signature of Attorney-in-fact , Lawrence F. McMahon		
9/28/2023   11:45 AM PDT DATED:	DATED: September 20, 2023		
	725 S. Figueroa St., Ste 2100 Address		
	Los Angeles, CA 90017 City, State & Zip Code		

Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located within the State of California):

Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.

Name of Agent

701 B Street, 6th Floor

Address

San Diego, CA 92101

City, State & Zip Code

(619)238-1828

**Telephone Number** 

(619)699-2110

FAX Number

NOTE: Signature of those executing for Surety must be properly acknowledged.

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California		
State of Gamornia	)	
County of <u>San Diego</u>	)	
On SEP 2 0 2023	before me, N. Kirk-Smith, Notary Public	,
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appeared	Lawrence F. McMahon	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)	

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.



I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Signature of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

- OPTIONAL -

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description	of Attached Document
Title or Type	of Document:

Document Date:		Number of Pages:	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:			
Capacity(ies)	Claimed by Signer(s)		
Signer's Name:		Signer's Name:	
Corporate Officer – Title(s):		Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
□ Partner – □ Limited □ General		🗆 Partner — 🗆 Limited 🛛 General	
🗆 Individual	☑ Attorney in Fact	🗆 Individual	Attorney in Fact
Trustee	Guardian or Conservator	🗆 Trustee	Guardian or Conservator
Other:		Other:	
Signer Is Representing: Surety Company		Signer Is Representing:	
	9 - 90 - 10 1 (marganetic second participation (1980) (199		

©2015 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

SOMPO INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE

## POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, that Endurance Assurance Corporation, a Delaware corporation, Endurance American Insurance Company, a Delaware corporation, and/or Bond Safeguard Insurance Company, a South Dakota corporation, each, a "Company" and collectively, "Sompo International," do hereby constitute and appoint: Lawrence F. McMahon as true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal, and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety or co-surety; bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking so made, executed and delivered shall obligate the Company for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of ONE HUNDRED MILLION Dollars (\$100,000,000.00).

Such bonds and undertakings for said purposes, when duly executed by said attorney(s)-in-fact, shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of the Company under its corporate seal attested by its Corporate Secretary.

This appointment is made under and by authority of certain resolutions adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 15th day of June, 2019, a copy of which appears below under the heading entitled "Certificate".

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 15th day of June, 2019 and said resolution has not since been revoked, amended or repealed:

RESOLVED, that the signature of an individual named above and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Company has caused this instrument to be signed by the following officers, and its corporate seal to be affixed this 15<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2019.

Endurance Assurance Corporation By: Rectard M Capel	Endurance American Insurance Company By: Hechard With	Bond Safeguard Insurance Company By: Acclast Gyme
Richard Appel: SVB-& Senior Counsel	Richard Appel, SVP & Senior Counsel	Richard Appel: SVP & Senior Counsel
SEAL 2002	SEAL 1996 DELAWARE ACKNOWLI	annananananan.
		wn to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that

he/they is an officer of each ny

My Commission Taylor, Notary Public DAVIDSON

I, the undersigned Officer of each Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that:

1. That the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a copy was duly executed on behalf of each Company and has not since been revoked, amended or modified; that the undersigned has compared the foregoing copy thereof with the original power of attorney, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original power of attorney and of the whole thereof;

CERTIFICATE

2. The following are resolutions which were adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective June 15, 2019 and said resolutions have not since been revoked, amended or modified:

"RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named below is authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety with others: RICHARD M. APPEL, BRIAN J. BEGGS, CHRISTOPHER DONELAN, SHARON L. SIMS, CHRISTOPHER L. SPARRO, MARIANNE L. WILBERT

: and be it further

RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named above is authorized to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, sealing and delivering bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety for and on behalf of the Company.

3. The undersigned further certifies that the above resolutions are true and correct copies of the resolutions as so recorded and of the whole thereof.

day of September IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal this 20th 20 23

Daniel S. Ld Secretary

#### NOTICE: U. S. TREASURY DEPARTMENT'S OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL (OFAC)

No coverage is provided by this Notice nor can it be construed to replace any provisions of any surety bond or other surety coverage provided. This Notice provides information concerning possible impact on your surety coverage due to directives issued by OFAC. Please read this Notice carefully.

The Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) administers and enforces sanctions policy, based on Presidential declarations of "national emergency". OFAC has identified and listed numerous foreign agents, front organizations, terrorists, terrorists organizations, and narcotics traffickers as "Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons". This list can be located on the United States Treasury's website - https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/SDN-List.

In accordance with OFAC regulations, if it is determined that you or any other person or entity claiming the benefits of any coverage has violated U.S. sanctions law or is a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person, as identified by OFAC, any coverage will be considered a blocked or frozen contract and all provisions of any coverage provided are immediately subject to OFAC. When a surety bond or other form of surety coverage is considered to be such a blocked or frozen contract, no payments nor premium refunds may be made without authorization from OFAC. Other limitations on the premiums and payments may also apply.

> Any reproductions are void. Surety Claims Submission: LexonClaimAdministration@sompo-intl.com

Telephone: 615-553-9500 Mailing Address: Sompo International; 12890 Lebanon Road; Mount Juliet, TN 37122-2870

Bond No. EACX4023218 Premium: \$85,491.00 SUBJECT TO ADJUSTMENT BASED ON FINAL CONTRACT PRICE

### PERFORMANCE BOND

### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the County of Santa Barbara of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as the County) and <u>MarCon Engineering</u>, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as Principal) have by written agreement dated \_\_\_\_\_\_, entered into a contract identified as:

Project Title: County of Santa Barbara Cachuma Lake Recreational Vehicle Site Renewal 1 Lakeview Drive, Santa Barbara, CA 93105 Project No. 20033

(Hereinafter referred to as the Contract) and

That, pursuant to law and to said Contract, and before entering upon the performance of said Contract, the Principal is required under the terms and conditions of said Contract to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, said Principal and \_\_\_\_\_ Endurance Assurance Corporation

as corporate surety (hereinafter referred to as Surety), are held firmly bound unto the County in the amount of \$<u>12,650,888.00\*</u>, for the payment of which Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns both jointly and severally. Surety shall be and hereby warrants that it is listed in the Insurance Organizations Authorized by the Insurance Commissioner to Transact Business of Insurance in the State of California, published by the Department of Insurance, State of California or successor publications.

\*Twelve Million Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Eight and 00/100 Dollars

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if the Principal, his heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall perform all of the covenants, conditions and agreements in said Contract and any alteration thereof made as herein provided, in his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time, and in the manner therein specified, and shall indemnify and save harmless County, its officers, agents, and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force, virtue and effect.

And the said Surety, for value received, hereby agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or additions to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the specifications.

In the event suit is brought upon this Bond by County and judgment is recovered, Surety shall pay all costs incurred by the County in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.

Death, illness, disability or disqualification of the Principal shall not relieve Surety of its obligations hereunder.

MarCon Engineering, Inc.	Endurance Assurance Corporation		
Principal	Surety		
By:			
- A0D4 10E07 D904A3	Signature of Attorney-in-fact, Lawrence F. McMahon		
9/28/2023   11:45 AM PDT DATED:	DATED: September 20, 2023		
	725 S. Figueroa St., Ste 2100		
	Address		
	Los Angeles, CA 90017		
	City, State & Zip Code		

Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located within the State of California):

Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.

وادوروني. د د دوروني د د د دوروني

Name of Agent

701 B Street, 6th Floor

Address

San Diego, CA 92101

City, State & Zip Code

(619)238-1828

**Telephone Number** 

(619)699-2110

FAX Number

NOTE: Signature of those executing for Surety must be properly acknowledged.

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	)	
County of San Diego	)	
On SEP 2 0 2023	_ before me, N. Kirk-Smith, Notary Public	
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appeared	Lawrence F. McMahon	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)	

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.



I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Signature of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

**OPTIONAL** -

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of	Attached Document		
Title or Type of	Document:		
Document Date:		Number of Pages:	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:			
	Claimed by Signer(s)	Signer's Name:	
□ Corporate Officer — Title(s):		Corporate Officer – Title(s):	
$\Box$ Partner – $\Box$ Limited $\Box$ General		$\Box$ Partner — $\Box$ Limited $\Box$ General	
Individual	☑ Attorney in Fact	🗆 Individual	Attorney in Fact
Trustee	□ Guardian or Conservator	🗆 Trustee	Guardian or Conservator
Other:		Other:	
Signer Is Representing: Surety Company		Signer Is Representing:	

©2015 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907



## POWER OF ATTORNEY

#### 2697

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, that Endurance Assurance Corporation, a Delaware corporation, Endurance American Insurance Company, a Delaware corporation, and/or Bond Safeguard Insurance Company, a South Dakota corporation, each, a "Company" and collectively, "Sompo International," do hereby constitute and appoint: Lawrence F. McMahon as true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal, and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety or co-surety; bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking so made, executed and delivered shall obligate the Company for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of ONE HUNDRED MILLION Dollars (\$100,000,000.00).

Such bonds and undertakings for said purposes, when duly executed by said attorney(s)-in-fact, shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of the Company under its corporate seal attested by its Corporate Secretary.

This appointment is made under and by authority of certain resolutions adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 15<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2019, a copy of which appears below under the heading entitled "Certificate".

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 15<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2019 and said resolution has not since been revoked, amended or repealed:

RESOLVED, that the signature of an individual named above and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Company has caused this instrument to be signed by the following officers, and its corporate seal to be affixed this 15<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2019.

Endurance Assurance Corporation **Endurance American Bond Safeguard** Insurance Company Insurance Company Bv: 10 10 Richard Appel; SVP & Senior Counsel Richard Appel; SVP & Senior Counsel Richard Appel, SVR & Senior Counsel surance ican Insu RPORA SOUTH SA DAKOTA SEA SEAL GNOR INSURANCE 1996 2002 COMPANY DELAWARE DELAWARE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 12112 315 On this 15<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2019, before me, personally came the above signatories known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he/they is after of each of the Companies; and that he executed said instrument on behalf of each Company by authority of his office under the by-laws of each Company.

By: My Commission Expires Amy Taylor, Notary ublic ALADSON CC

I, the undersigned Officer of each Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that:

 That the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a copy was duly executed on behalf of each Company and has not since been revoked, amended or modified; that the undersigned has compared the foregoing copy thereof with the original power of attorney, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original power of attorney and of the whole thereof;

CERTIFICATE

The following are resolutions which were adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective June 15, 2019 and said resolutions have not since been revoked, amended or modified:

"RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named below is authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety with others: RICHARD M. APPEL, BRIAN J. BEGGS, CHRISTOPHER DONELAN, SHARON L. SIMS, CHRISTOPHER L. SPARRO, MARIANNE L. WILBERT

; and be it further

RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named above is authorized to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, sealing and delivering bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety for and on behalf of the Company."

3. The undersigned further certifies that the above resolutions are true and correct copies of the resolutions as so recorded and of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal this \_\_\_\_\_20th\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_September 👖 20\_23\_\_\_\_

Daniel retarv

#### NOTICE: U. S. TREASURY DEPARTMENT'S OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL (OFAC)

No coverage is provided by this Notice nor can it be construed to replace any provisions of any surety bond or other surety coverage provided. This Notice provides information concerning possible impact on your surety coverage due to directives issued by OFAC. Please read this Notice carefully.

The Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) administers and enforces sanctions policy, based on Presidential declarations of "national emergency". OFAC has identified and listed numerous foreign agents, front organizations, terrorists, terrorist organizations, and narcotics traffickers as "Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons". This list can be located on the United States Treasury's website – <a href="https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/SDN-List">https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/SDN-List</a>.

In accordance with OFAC regulations, if it is determined that you or any other person or entity claiming the benefits of any coverage has violated U.S. sanctions law or is a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person, as identified by OFAC, any coverage will be considered a blocked or frozen contract and all provisions of any coverage provided are immediately subject to OFAC. When a surety bond or other form of surety coverage is considered to be such a blocked or frozen contract, no payments nor premium refunds may be made without authorization from OFAC. Other limitations on the premiums and payments may also apply.

> Any reproductions are void. Surety Claims Submission: <u>LexonClaimAdministration@sompo-intl.com</u> Telephone: 615-553-9500 Mailing Address: Sompo International; 12890 Lebanon Road; Mount Juliet, TN 37122-2870

## Exhibit C

## EXHIBIT C

### **EXHIBIT C**

### Indemnification and Insurance Requirements (For Construction Contracts)

### INDEMNIFICATION

CONTRACTOR agrees to indemnify, defend (with counsel reasonably approved by COUNTY) and hold harmless COUNTY and its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers from and against any and all claims, actions, losses, damages, judgments and/or liabilities arising out of this Agreement from any cause whatsoever, including the acts, errors or omissions of any person or entity and for any costs or expenses (including but not limited to attorneys' fees) incurred by COUNTY on account of any claim except where such indemnification is caused by the active negligence, sole negligence, or willful misconduct of the COUNTY.

### NOTIFICATION OF ACCIDENTS AND SURVIVAL OF INDEMNIFICATION PROVISIONS

CONTRACTOR shall notify COUNTY immediately in the event of any accident or injury arising out of or in connection with this Agreement. The indemnification provisions in this Agreement shall survive any expiration or termination of this Agreement.

### **INSURANCE**

CONTRACTOR shall procure and maintain for the duration of this Agreement insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder and the results of that work by the CONTRACTOR, its agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors.

- A. Minimum Scope and Limit of Insurance Coverage shall be at least as broad as:
  - 1. **Commercial General Liability (CGL):** Insurance Services Office (ISO) Form CG 00 01 covering CGL on an "occurrence" basis, including products-completed operations, personal & advertising injury, with limits no less than \$2,000,000 per occurrence and \$4,000,000 in the aggregate.
  - 2. **Automobile Liability**: Insurance Services Office Form CA 0001 covering Code 1 (any auto), with limits no less than \$2,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property damage.
  - 3. **Workers' Compensation**: Insurance as required by the State of California, with Statutory Limits, and Employer's Liability Insurance with limit of no less than \$1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or disease.
  - 4. **Contractor's Pollution Legal Liability and/or Asbestos Legal Liability:** (<u>if</u> project involves environmental hazards) with limits no less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence or claim, and \$2,000,000 policy aggregate.

If the CONTRACTOR maintains higher limits than the minimums shown above, the COUNTY requires and shall be entitled to coverage for the higher limits maintained by the CONTRACTOR. Any available insurance proceeds in excess of the specified minimum limits of insurance and coverage shall be available to the COUNTY.

#### B. Other Insurance Provisions

The insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions:

 Additional Insured – COUNTY, its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers are to be covered as additional insureds on the CGL policy with respect to liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf of the CONTRACTOR including materials, parts, or equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations. General liability coverage can be provided in the form of an endorsement to the CONTRACTOR'S insurance at least as broad as ISO Form CG 20 10 11 85 or **both** CG 20 10, CG 20 26, CG 20 33, or CG 20 38; **and** CG 20 37 forms if later revisions used).

- Primary Coverage For any claims related to this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR'S insurance coverage shall be primary insurance coverage at least as broad as ISO CG 20 01 04 13 as respects the COUNTY, its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers. Any insurance or selfinsurance maintained by the COUNTY, its officers, officials, employees, agents or volunteers shall be excess of the CONTRACTOR'S insurance and shall not contribute with it.
- 3. **Notice of Cancellation** Each insurance policy required above shall provide that coverage shall not be canceled, except with notice to the COUNTY.
- 4. Waiver of Subrogation Rights CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to waive rights of subrogation which any insurer of CONTRACTOR may acquire from CONTRACTOR by virtue of the payment of any loss. CONTRACTOR agrees to obtain any endorsement that may be necessary to effect this waiver of subrogation. The Workers' Compensation policy shall be endorsed with a waiver of subrogation in favor of the COUNTY for all work performed by the CONTRACTOR, its employees, agents and subcontractors. This provision applies regardless of whether or not the COUNTY has received a waiver of subrogation endorsement from the insurer.
- 5. Deductibles and Self-Insured Retention Any deductibles or self-insured retentions must be declared to and approved by the COUNTY. At the option of the COUNTY, either: the CONTRACTOR shall cause the insurer shall reduce or eliminate such deductibles or self-insured retentions as respects the COUNTY, its officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers; or the CONTRACTOR shall provide a financial guarantee satisfactory to the COUNTY guaranteeing payment of losses and related investigations, claim administration, and defense expenses.
- Acceptability of Insurers Unless otherwise approved by Risk Management, insurance shall be written by insurers authorized to do business in the State of California and with a minimum A.M. Best's Insurance Guide rating of "A- VII".
- 7. Verification of Coverage CONTRACTOR shall furnish the COUNTY with proof of insurance, original certificates and amendatory endorsements as required by this Agreement. The proof of insurance, certificates and endorsements are to be received and approved by the COUNTY before work commences. However, failure to obtain the required documents prior to the work beginning shall not waive the CONTRACTOR'S obligation to provide them. The CONTRACTOR shall furnish evidence of renewal of coverage throughout the term of the Agreement. The COUNTY reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies, including endorsements required by these specifications, at any time.
- 8. Failure to Procure Coverage In the event that any policy of insurance required under this Agreement does not comply with the requirements, is not procured, or is canceled and not replaced, COUNTY has the right but not the obligation or duty to terminate the Agreement. Maintenance of required insurance coverage is a material element of the Agreement and failure to maintain or renew such coverage or to provide evidence of renewal may be treated by COUNTY as a material breach of contract.
- Subcontractors CONTRACTOR shall require and verify that all subcontractors maintain insurance meeting all the requirements stated herein, and CONTRACTOR shall ensure that COUNTY is an additional insured on insurance required from subcontractors. For CGL coverage subcontractors shall provide coverage with a format least as broad as CG 20 38 04 13.
- 10. Claims Made Policies If any of the required policies provide coverage on a claims-made basis:
  - i. The Retroactive Date must be shown and must be before the date of the contract or the beginning of contract work.
  - ii. Insurance must be maintained and evidence of insurance must be provided for at least five(5) years after completion of contract work.

- iii. If coverage is canceled or non-renewed, and not replaced with another claims-made policy form with a Retroactive Date prior to the contract effective date, the CONTRACTOR must purchase "extended reporting" coverage for a minimum of five (5) years after completion of contract work.
- 11. **Special Risks or Circumstances** COUNTY reserves the right to modify these requirements, including limits, based on the nature of the risk, prior experience, insurer, coverage, or other circumstances.

Any change requiring additional types of insurance coverage or higher coverage limits must be made by amendment to this Agreement. CONTRACTOR agrees to execute any such amendment within thirty (30) days of receipt.

Any failure, actual or alleged, on the part of COUNTY to monitor or enforce compliance with any of the insurance and indemnification requirements will not be deemed as a waiver of any rights on the part of COUNTY.